UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

AN EVALUATION OF
NETWORK LOAD BALANCING
THROUGH ANT COLONY
OPTIMIZATION (ACO)
BASED TECHNIQUE

MUHAMMAD NUR ZIKRI BIN
MOHAMAD HAFIZAN

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING
(HONS) ELECTRICAL AND
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.
Name of Student :  Muhammad Nur Zikri Bin Mohamad Hafizan
Student I.D. No. : 2016263886
Programme :  Bachelor of Degree (Electrical and Electronic
Engineering) — EE200
Faculty :  Electrical Engineering
Thesis :  An Evaluation of Network Load Balancing Through

Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) Based technique

Signature of Student : ; A

Date : July 2020



ABSTRACT

This project works on developing an efficient network load balancing mechanism based
on the Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) algorithm. The main objectives of the ACO
algorithm in this project are to achieve a balanced overall distribution of tasks across
the nodes within the network and to reduce the execution time. In order to achieve these
objectives, there are two priority of the ACO load balancing algorithm. The first priority
is to ensure that the number of tasks assigned to each of the node within the networking
environment are as uniform as possible. The second priority is to select a node with the
best capabilities to execute a certain task which is assessed according to the node’s
current pheromone value. The simulations and output for the performance of the ACO
algorithm was done in the Cloudsim Plus Toolkit and the Eclipse software. Based on
the results, it indicates that the ACO algorithm is effective to achieve proper network
load balancing and guarantee a high network performance. This is because the ACO
algorithm is capable of distributing the tasks evenly to all nodes and at the same time
reduce the total computational time of all tasks. The results also show that the ACO
algorithm was able to outperform the Randomized and Round Robin algorithm in all
simulation configurations.

1



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to several individuals for supporting mein
the completion of this project. First and foremost, I wish to express my genuine gratitude
to my project supervisor, Tn. Hj. Mohd Daud Alang Hassan for his enthusiasm,
patience, insightful comments, helpful information, practical advice and unceasing
ideas that have helped me tremendously in my effort to complete this project and writing
this thesis. His vast knowledge and profound expertise in Data Communication and
Networking has been a huge support for me to conduct this project successfully.
Without his support and guidance, it would have been really difficult for me to complete
this final year project.

I also wish to convey my thanks to all the people that have contributes their knowledge
and encouragement to me throughout the period of the completion of this project.
Especially the various anonymous reviewers including my friends for their building
comments and brilliant suggestions that have definitely helped me to improve the
quality and presentation of this paper. Also not forget to mention my beloved parents
and families that have continuously give me the moral support that I need during the
tough times.

i1



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

RESEARCH BACKGROUND
PROBLEM STATEMENT
OBJECTIVES

SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATION

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24

2.5

OVERVIEW

NEEDS OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM

PARAMETERS AFFECTING LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM
CLASSIFICATION OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM

2.4.1 Static Algorithm

2.4.2 Dynamic Algorithm

ANALYSIS OF STATIC AND DYNAMIC ALGORITHM

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

OVERVIEW

CLOUDSIM PLUS

3.2.1 Basic Cloudsim Plus Architecture
3.2.2 Classes in Cloudsim Plus

v

PAGE

ii
iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

ix

AW N = -

O O 3 W W W

11
17

18
18
18
19
21



33

3.4
3.5

3.2.3 Integration of Cloudsim Plus in Eclipse
ACO ALGORITHM DEVELOPMENT

3.3.1 Pheromone Initialization

3.3.2 Virtual Machine Selection Process
3.3.3 Pheromone Update

FLOWCHART

PSEUDOCODES

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

SIMULATION CONFIGURATION
OUTPUT SIMULATION RESULT
EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

4.3.1 Load Balancing

4.3.2 Total Computational Time
DISCUSSIONS

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK

5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2  FUTURE WORK
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

24
25
26
27
28
28
32

34
34
35
37
38
40
41

43
43
43

44
47



	MUHAMMAD NUR ZIKRI BIN MOHAMAD HAFIZAN
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PAGE

	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDICES

	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 OBJECTIVES
	1.4 SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATION

	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 OVERVIEW
	2.2 NEEDS OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM
	2.3 PARAMETERS AFFECTING LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM
	2.4 CLASSIFICATION OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM
	2.4.1 Static Algorithm
	2.4.2 Dynamic Algorithm
	2.5 ANALYSIS OF STATIC AND DYNAMIC ALGORITHM

	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 OVERVIEW
	3.2 CLOUDSIM PLUS
	3.2.1 Basic Cloudsim Plus Architecture
	3.2.2 Classes in Cloudsim Plus
	3.2.3 Integration of Cloudsim Plus in Eclipse
	3.3 ACO ALGORITHM DEVELOPMENT
	3.3.1 Pheromone Initialization
	3.3.2 Virtual Machine Selection Process
	3.3.3 Pheromone Update
	3.4 FLOWCHART
	3.5 PSEUDOCODES

	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 SIMULATION CONFIGURATION
	4.2 OUTPUT SIMULATION RESULT
	4.3 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
	4.3.1 Load Balancing
	4.3.2 Total Computational Time
	4.4 DISCUSSIONS

	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 FUTURE WORK

	REFERENCES
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2


