UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

AN EVALUATION OF NETWORK LOAD BALANCING THROUGH ANT COLONY OPTIMIZATION (ACO) BASED TECHNIQUE

MUHAMMAD NUR ZIKRI BIN MOHAMAD HAFIZAN

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING (HONS) ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING

July 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Muhammad Nur Zikri Bin Mohamad Hafizan
Student I.D. No.	:	2016263886
Programme	:	Bachelor of Degree (Electrical and Electronic
		Engineering) – EE200
Faculty	:	Electrical Engineering
Thesis	:	An Evaluation of Network Load Balancing Through
		Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) Based technique
Signature of Student	:	′_ ↓↓
Date	:	July 2020

ABSTRACT

This project works on developing an efficient network load balancing mechanism based on the Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) algorithm. The main objectives of the ACO algorithm in this project are to achieve a balanced overall distribution of tasks across the nodes within the network and to reduce the execution time. In order to achieve these objectives, there are two priority of the ACO load balancing algorithm. The first priority is to ensure that the number of tasks assigned to each of the node within the networking environment are as uniform as possible. The second priority is to select a node with the best capabilities to execute a certain task which is assessed according to the node's current pheromone value. The simulations and output for the performance of the ACO algorithm was done in the Cloudsim Plus Toolkit and the Eclipse software. Based on the results, it indicates that the ACO algorithm is effective to achieve proper network load balancing and guarantee a high network performance. This is because the ACO algorithm is capable of distributing the tasks evenly to all nodes and at the same time reduce the total computational time of all tasks. The results also show that the ACO algorithm was able to outperform the Randomized and Round Robin algorithm in all simulation configurations.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to several individuals for supporting me in the completion of this project. First and foremost, I wish to express my genuine gratitude to my project supervisor, Tn. Hj. Mohd Daud Alang Hassan for his enthusiasm, patience, insightful comments, helpful information, practical advice and unceasing ideas that have helped me tremendously in my effort to complete this project and writing this thesis. His vast knowledge and profound expertise in Data Communication and Networking has been a huge support for me to conduct this project successfully. Without his support and guidance, it would have been really difficult for me to complete this final year project.

I also wish to convey my thanks to all the people that have contributes their knowledge and encouragement to me throughout the period of the completion of this project. Especially the various anonymous reviewers including my friends for their building comments and brilliant suggestions that have definitely helped me to improve the quality and presentation of this paper. Also not forget to mention my beloved parents and families that have continuously give me the moral support that I need during the tough times.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTH	IOR'S DECLARATION	i	
ABST	RACT	ii	
ACKN	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS		
TABL			
LIST	OF TABLES	vi	
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST	OF APPENDICES	viii	
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix	
CHAI	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	RESEARCH BACKGROUND	1	
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT	2	
1.3	OBJECTIVES	3	
1.4	SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATION	4	
CHAH	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	.1 OVERVIEW		
2.2	NEEDS OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM		
2.3	PARAMETERS AFFECTING LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM		
2.4	CLASSIFICATION OF LOAD BALANCING ALGORITHM	9	
	2.4.1 Static Algorithm	9	
	2.4.2 Dynamic Algorithm	11	
2.5	ANALYSIS OF STATIC AND DYNAMIC ALGORITHM	17	
СНАН	PTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	18	
3.1	OVERVIEW		
3.2	CLOUDSIM PLUS		
	3.2.1 Basic Cloudsim Plus Architecture	19	
	3.2.2 Classes in Cloudsim Plus	21	

	3.2.3	Integration of Cloudsim Plus in Eclipse	24	
3.3	ACO	ACO ALGORITHM DEVELOPMENT		
	3.3.1	Pheromone Initialization	26	
	3.3.2	Virtual Machine Selection Process	27	
	3.3.3	Pheromone Update	28	
3.4	FLOW	WCHART	28	
3.5	PSEU	JDOCODES	32	
СНА	PTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	34	
4.1	SIMU	JLATION CONFIGURATION	34	
4.2	OUTI	35		
4.3	EXPE	37		
	4.3.1	Load Balancing	38	
	4.3.2	Total Computational Time	40	
4.4	DISC	USSIONS	41	
СНА	PTER :	5 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK	43	
5.1	CON	CLUSION	43	
5.2	FUTU	JRE WORK	43	
RFF	FRFNC	TES	44	

KEFEKENCES	44
APPENDICES	47